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Revision to Estimates 

We have revised forecasts for DANGCEM going into 2017, considering (1) 

price action and competition (from LAFARGE whose production faced 

repeated interruptions in 2016) in Nigeria, which should impact sales volume; 

(2) likely price weakness in Pan Africa markets on intense competition; (3) 

higher (than expected) energy costs in Nigeria and Tanzania; and (4) higher 

opex spend in Pan Africa operation. Consequently, we look for Group revenue, 

EBITDA and net profit of N740.7 billion, N323.8 billion and N209.7 billion, from 

N747.3 billion, N365 billion and N217.3 billion respectively, previously. 

In Nigeria, we forecast cement volumes to ease by 13% in 2017. The volume 

weakness expectation is as a result of the hike in September which raised selling 

price to N38,000. According management, the September price hike is expected to 

weaken demand and cause volumes in Q4’16 to dip below Q4’15 levels. We expect 

the weakness in demand to extend beyond Q4’16 into H1’17 as both the higher 

prices and continued challenges in the broader economy put pressure on sales. 

Additionally, with LAFARGE’s newly commissioned plant coming on stream, 

coupled with the potential for fewer disruptions on its existing plants relative to 

2016, the company is poised to reclaim some of the market it lost to DANGCEM this 

year. We forecast a 10% (vs. 49% in 2016F) volume growth in the Pan African 

operation in 2017, mainly on the back of the 1.5Mts capacity plant 

commencing operation soon in Congo. Growth across existing markets will be 

marginal, given weak infrastructure investment prospect in most countries. 

Group fuel cost per tonne has almost doubled in the last one year, growing 2x 

in Nigeria and 1.4x in Pan Africa. From Q4-15, fuel cost per tonne has actually 

grown faster in Pan Africa (2.1x vs. Nigeria’s 1.8x). In Nigeria, repeated attacks on 

gas facilities by Niger Delta militants despite peace talks offers little prospect of a 

normal return to the much cheaper (and largely preferable) gas. Contrary to what 

management expects, we do not think complete elimination of LPFO in the 

fuel mix is achievable as early as January. Energy pressure in Tanzania, and 

expected softer prices, including in South Africa, Cameroon, Zambia and Senegal 

has led us to revise Pan Africa gross margin. 

We also revised estimates for operating expenses higher for (1) Pan Africa, as 

a result of continued quest for market share which should increase haulage 

and general administrative expenses and (2) Nigeria, on expected increase in 

exports (by road) to Ghana, Togo and Niger. 

We arrive at 2017 TP of N172.73, representing 0.23% upside from current 

market value. DANGCEM currently trades at forward EV/EBITDA of 9.6x and P/E 

of 13.6x vs. Bloomberg SSA peer average of 10.4x and 6.7x respectively. HOLD 

 

Company Data   

NSE Code DANGCEM 

Bloomberg Code DANGCEM:NL 

Reuters Code DANGCEM.LG 

Sector INDUSTRIAL GOODS 

Market Cap. (N'bn) 2,938.29 

Free Float (%) 8.04 

HOLD 
Target Price (N) 172.83 

Current Price (N) 172.43 

Implied Return (%) 0.23 

Price movement (DANGCEM vs. Benchmark Indices) 
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Ratios 9M-16 9M-15 2017FY 

Gross margin 47.6% 62.0% 49.4% 

Opex margin 20.8% 15.5% 20.5% 

EBIT margin 27.7% 47.5% 29.6% 

PAT margin 30.2% 43.2% 28.3% 

RoAE 22.7% 31.2% 28.9% 

EPS (N) 8.1 9.8 12.3 

Income Statement (N'bn) Group 9M-16 y/y ∆ 
Group Q3 
y/y 

Nig. Q3 
y/y 

Pan Africa Q3 
y/y 

Revenue 442.09 21.0% 21.6% 4.0% 65.1% 

Cost of sales -231.68 67.0% 70.7% 60.1% 83.9% 

Gross profit 210.41 -7.2% -16.9% -25.3% 25.5% 

Operating expenses -92.01 62.1% 80.6% 35.0% 208.2% 

EBITDA 178.96 -16.1% -29.3% -36.5% 9.1% 

Operating profit 122.37 -29.5% -52.4% -46.6% -89.8% 

Profit before tax 148.72 -10.9% -37.6% 84.8% 1014.3% 

Income tax expense -15.2 70.3% -413.3% -442.6% -814.6% 

Profit for the period 133.52 -15.5% -16.8% 112.5% 1073.6% 
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Financial Statement (N’000). 

Source: Company Accounts, Cordros Research 

Statement of Comprehensive Income  2013a 2014a 2015a 2016f 2017f 2018f 
Turnover     386,177,220      391,639,060         491,725,000      630,698,072      740,684,707      803,638,944  
Cost of Sales   (130,472,635)   (143,057,897)      (201,808,000)   (331,381,833)   (374,764,744)   (404,597,719) 
Gross Profit     255,704,585      248,581,163         289,917,000      299,316,239      365,919,963      399,041,225  
Net Opex      (27,990,486)      (28,821,988)         (31,420,000)      (42,888,085)      (47,296,637)      (51,161,852) 
Other Operating Income/Expenses           1,724,477            3,608,671               3,951,000            5,108,942            5,159,521            5,211,112  
EBITDA     229,438,576      223,367,846         262,448,000      261,537,096      323,782,847      353,090,484  
Depreciation      (33,556,171)      (36,265,847)         (54,626,000)      (96,400,305)   (104,219,133)   (113,202,480) 
EBIT/ Operating Income     195,882,405      187,101,999         207,822,000      165,136,790      219,563,714      239,888,004  
Finance income           8,596,499         30,565,122            34,819,000      191,769,090         34,040,770         38,401,059  
Finance costs      (13,717,542)      (32,978,194)         (54,347,000)   (160,789,372)      (29,655,685)      (24,635,410) 
Profit Before Tax     190,761,362      184,688,927         188,294,000      196,116,508      223,948,799      253,653,653  
Taxation        10,436,726       (25,187,434)            (6,971,000)      (19,742,567)      (14,221,322)      (16,666,094) 
Profit After Tax     201,198,088      159,501,493         181,323,000      176,373,942      209,727,477      236,987,559  

Financial Position 2013a 2014a 2015a 2016f 2017f 2018f 
PPE     581,465,116      747,793,820         917,212,000  1,078,544,119 1,267,501,225 1,375,745,719 
Inventories        27,667,288         42,687,840            53,118,000  77,917,662 91,759,464 99,816,332 
Trade debtors/receivables        10,266,053         15,640,277            11,544,000  24,719,360 29,006,392 31,431,803 
Prepayment/other current assets        39,645,832         58,182,774            60,526,000  130,378,977 153,802,091 167,610,410 
Bank and Cash        70,501,583         20,593,140            40,792,000  81,183,901 95,280,259 103,279,337 
Total Assets     843,203,275      984,720,531     1,110,943,000  1,368,531,893 1,618,927,167 1,769,526,055 
Trade and other payables        82,215,494      100,929,998         127,597,000  309,629,823 358,652,228 379,527,960 
Current income tax                565,897            2,481,387               1,289,000  2,295,915 3,282,459 3,682,958 
Financial debt        55,433,696      110,639,898            47,275,000  89,268,184 80,246,521 71,024,741 
Other current liabilities        24,473,954         18,897,486            24,537,000  21,661,367 27,969,915 30,541,234 
Financial debt     124,850,394      131,941,708         208,329,000  244,874,638 218,926,743 197,811,874 
Long term provisions                376,665            4,011,388               3,283,000  9,813,667 10,481,673 10,762,053 
Deferred revenue           1,868,501            1,389,885                    975,000  444,358 639,392 721,962 
Retirement benefits obligation           1,962,640            2,069,460               3,992,000  3,330,954 4,756,611 5,330,561 
Long term payables                                -                                  -             24,442,000  -24,933,407 113,426,436 185,494,675 
Deferred tax liabilities                507,074         20,473,166            24,504,000  27,375,757 38,327,531 42,718,427 
Total Liabilities     293,110,005      392,834,376         466,223,000  683,761,256 856,709,509 927,616,446 
Net assets     550,093,270      591,886,155         644,720,000      684,770,637      762,217,658      841,909,609  

Profitability Ratios 2013a 2014a 2015a 2016f 2017f 2018f 
Revenue growth 29.39% 1.41% 25.56% 28.26% 17.44% 8.50% 
Gross margin 66.21% 63.47% 58.96% 47.46% 49.40% 49.65% 
EBITDA growth 31.80% -2.65% 17.50% -0.35% 23.80% 9.05% 
EBITDA margin 59.41% 57.03% 53.37% 41.47% 43.71% 43.94% 
RoAE 41.48% 27.93% 29.33% 26.53% 28.99% 29.55% 
RoAA 26.53% 17.45% 17.30% 14.23% 14.04% 13.99% 
Interest cover 14.28x 5.67x 3.82x 1.03x 7.40x 9.74x 

Investment Ratios 2013a 2014a 2015a 2016f 2017f 2018f 
Earnings per share (N) 11.81 9.36 10.64 10.35 12.31 13.91 
Dividend per share (N) 7 6 8 8 9 10 
Dividend payout 59% 64% 75% 75% 75% 75% 
Gross opex margin -15.94% -16.62% -17.50% 22.08% 20.46% 20.45% 

Liquidity Ratios 2013a 2014a 2015a 2016f 2017f 2018f 
Working capital (N'm)      (15,463,975)      (95,844,738)         (34,718,000)   (108,655,389)   (100,302,918)      (82,639,011) 
Current ratio 0.91x 0.59x 0.83x 0.74x 0.79x 0.83x 
Quick ratio 0.74x 0.41x 0.56x 0.56x 0.59x 0.62x 
Cash ratio 0.43x 0.09x 0.20x 0.19x 0.20x 0.21x 
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Christian Orajekwe (christian.orajekwe@cordros.com) 

 

Analyst’s Certification and Disclaimer 

The research analyst(s) whose name(s) appear(s) on the cover of this report certifies (y) that: 

(1) all of the views expressed in this report accurately reflect his or her personal views about any and all of the subject 

securities or issuers; 

(2) no part of any of the research analyst’s compensation was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific 

recommendations or views expressed by the research analyst(s) in this report; and 

(3) all analysis made by the analyst(s) were in good faith and the views expressed reflect their opinion, without undue 

influence or any intervention. 

 

Rating Summary & Definitions 

Cordros Capital uses the following rating system: 

BUY (OVERWEIGHT) - Over the next twelve months, we expect the stock to return at least 20% above the current 

market price. 

HOLD (NEUTRAL) - Over the next twelve months, we expect the stock to range between <-10% and <+20% from the 

current market price. 

SELL (UNDERWEIGHT) - Over the next twelve months, we expect the stock to be more than 10% below the current 

market price. 

 

Important Disclosure 

This document has been issued and approved by Cordros Capital (Cordros) and is based on information from various sources that we 

believe are reliable.  However, no representation is made that it is accurate or complete. While reasonable care has been taken in 

preparing this document, no responsibility or liability is accepted for errors or fact or for any opinion expressed herein. This document 

is for information purposes only. It does not constitute any offer or solicitation to any person to enter into any trading transaction. 

Investments discussed in this report may not be suitable for all investors. This report is provided solely for the information of Cordros 

clients who are then expected to make their own investment decisions. Cordros conducts designated investment business with 

market counter parties and customers and this document is directed only to such persons. Cordros accepts no liability whatsoever for 

any direct or consequential loss arising from any use of this report or its contents. This report is for private circulation only and may 

not be reproduced, distributed or published by any recipient for any purpose without prior express consent of Cordros. Users of this 

report should bear in mind that investments can fluctuate in price and value. Past performance is not necessarily a guide to future 

performance. 

Cordros and/or a connected company may or may not have a relationship with any of the entities mentioned in this document for 

which it has received or may receive in the future fees or other compensation. Cordros is regulated by the Securities and Exchange 

Commission to conduct investment business in Nigeria.  
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